
SPIRAL STAIR  
INSTALLATION MANUAL

2025 EDITION

*12 RISER STAIRCASE SHOWN
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!! ASSEMBLY NOTE !!

WOOD COVERING

NO WOOD COVERING





STEP 01

OR

6

SPIRAL STAIR INSTALLATION

STAIR DIAMETER + 2”

R+1”

R+1”

UP

LANDING

“R”

CENTER OF POLE

NOTE: REFER TO PAGE 5 FOR 
ROTATION AND 1ST TREAD 
POSITION. CORNER
INSTALLATION SHOWN, 
SINGLE-SIDED MOUNTING IS 
ALSO POSSIBLE. 

1 HR
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F

E

Q1

STEP 03

STEP 02

FOR METAL RAIL 
ENLARGE THE 
EXISTING HOLE 
WITH A 7/32” 
DRILL BIT.

F

Q

J

F

W

LEAVE LOOSE TO ALLOW
ROTATION UNTIL HANDRAIL IS 
SECURE.

REPEAT FOR ALL MAIN SPINDLES

REPEAT FOR ALL BUT ONE MAIN SPINDLE

BOTTOM
TOP

FLIP
OVER

REPEAT FOR ALL MAIN SPINDLES

ASSEMBLY NOTE: DO NOT PLUG SPINDLES FOR OUTDOOR 
STAIRS. DRAINAGE REQUIRED. 





PARTS

P1

P2

P4

P5

P6 P8
P7

P3

D1

D2

CENTER POLE ASSEMBLY: FOR SINGLE PIECE CENTER POLE SKIP TO STEP 15.

64"

Center Pole Section (Upper)

Center Pole Section (Bottom / Middle)

Pole Splice

3/8"-16 Threaded Rod (Full Length) 

3/8"-16 Threaded Rod (Cut Down As Shown) 

3/8"-16 Steel Hex Nut

Center Pole Cap

3/8"-16 x 3/4" Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw

Base Hub

Pole Base Plate

P1

P2

P3

P4

P5

P7

P8

D1

D2

P6

x1

x2

x2

x3

IF YOUR STAIR IS ALUMINUM WITH A MULTI-PIECE POLE USE THE PROVIDED WHITE 
LITHIUM GREASE TO LUBRICATE THE POLE SPLICES PRIOR TO INSERTING THEM INTO 
THE CENTER POLE TUBES.

1 HR

9







STEP 09 STEP 10

P2

P5

P6

P3

P3

12



P6

P3

STEP 11 STEP 12

P4

P4
P1

13





STEP 14

PLEASE REFER TO 
YOUR ORDER FOR 
RISER QUANTITY 
AND HEIGHT

NOTE: STEP 14 IS NOT 
APPLICABLE TO CONTINUOUS 
SLEEVE STAIRS.

- .25"

- 1.25"

15



16

1/2 1/2

STEP 15

B

A

NOTE: FOR CONTINUOUS SLEEVE STAIR. 
INSTALL BOTTOM TREAD WITH UNIQUE 
SLEEVE LENGTH FIRST (IF APPLICABLE)

4 HRS









HARDWARE PROVIDED FOR 
CONCRETE ONLY. 
CONSULT ENGINEER FOR 
OTHER SUBSTRATES.

FOR

CONCRETE
ONLY

3/16"
MASONRY BIT

20

STEP 19
A

K

D
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STEP 21

P

O

N

TIGHTEN AFTER 
SPINDLE IS PLUMB
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STEP 22

F

B
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=

STEP 24

F

1

2

= 1  + 2 - .75" = 1  + 2 - 1.75"
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STEP 25

N
O
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VINYL RAILING INSTALLATION:
FOR METAL RAILINGS GO TO PG 34 

STEP 28

H

SECURE HANDRAIL WITH 
8” ZIP TIES W/ SPINDLES 
PLUMBED. WORKING DOWN 
FROM THE TOP

8” ZIP TIES

2 HRS







MARK

DRILL

ATTACH

3/16"

SHIM REQUIRED

31

STEP 34

< 4"

O

N

X

U

Z1

5/16"
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FINISHING UP:
STEP 35

ADD TO ALL EXPOSED SCREW ENDS

Z
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PAGE 77MULTI-LINE RAILING INSTALLATION:

SPIRAL STAIR OPTIONS 
METAL HANDRAIL INSTALLATION: PAGE 34

PAGE 51RISER BAR INSTALLATION:

PAGE 41IN BETWEEN SPINDLE INSTALLATION:

PAGE 52WOOD COVERING INSTALLATION:

PAGE 58WOOD HANDRAIL INSTALLATION:

PAGE 54COMPOSITE COVERING INSTALLATION:

PAGE 61SAFETY GATE INSTALLATION:

PAGE 66BALCONY RAILINGS INSTALLATION:

PAGE 76BALCONY RAILING CAP INSTALLATION:

PAGE 81RINGTM LIGHT INSTALLATION:

PAGE 86INNER HANDRAIL INSTALLATION:







LANDING

36

!! NOTE !!  METAL RAILINGS CANNOT BE REFORMED ONCE YOU START 
EXPANDING IT. EXPAND SLOWLY, ROTATING TO THE NEXT MARK AND 
EXPAND AGAIN. 

SLOWLY INCREASE DIAMETER OF 
METAL HAND RAIL UNTIL IT IS 
1 FOOT LARGER THAN YOUR STAIR 
DIAMETER.     

LEFT HAND UP

RIGHT HAND UP
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3"
3”

STEP 37

18" 18"

EXPANDING THE METAL RAILING
1. AT THE MARK PULL UP AND OUT.
2. ROTATE TO THE NEXT MARK AND REPEAT.
3. EXPAND COIL EVENLY, AVOID FLAT SPOTS.

PULL UP

PULL OUT
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10"

STEP 38

10"

10"

INSERT A ROUND DOWEL, FOR ADDITIONAL 
LEVERAGE, AT EACH END IF REQUIRED.
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STEP 42

REPEAT FOR PARTS S2 & S3

S1

S4









PARTS

MID LANDING HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY:

46

Handrail Coil

#10 x 3/4" Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw

#10-24 x 3/4" Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw

#10-24 x 1/2" Round Head Thread Forming Screw

1/4"-20x3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw

IRS-4 Tube Bottom Cup

IRS-1 Flipper Head

IRS-2 Spindle Top Fitting

5/16"-18 x 5/16" Set Screw

IBS Spindle

ML1

ML2

ML6

ML7

ML8

ML9

ML3

ML4

ML5

ML1

A1

ML4

ML7

ML2

ML5

ML8

ML3

ML6

ML9

2 HRS

3
9

 3
/8

"

NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO STEP 2 FOR 
ASSEMBLY OF THE IBS SPINDLES.

A1







ML5

ML9
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STEP 48





51

STEP 50

RISER BAR INSTALLATION:
PARTS

R1

R2 R3 R4

Riser Bar

1/4"-20 x 3/4" Hex 
Serrated Flange Bolt
1/4"-20 x 3/4" Hex 
Serrated Flange Nut
1/4"-20 x 3/4" Hex 
Serrated Flange Bolt Cap

R1

R2

R3

R4

R1

R2

R2
R3

REPEAT FOR ALL TREADS

R2R4
NOTE: RISER BARS ARE NOT REQUIRED 
BY INTERNATIONAL CODES. MAY BE 
USED TO DECREASE THE SIZE OF THE 
RISER OPENINGS IF DESIRED OR IF 
REQUIRED BY YOUR LOCAL CODE OR 
INSPECTOR. 

FINISH WITH BOLT CAPS“S7” SCREW FROM 
IBS INSTALLATION

1/2 HR
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PARTS
WOOD COVERING INSTALLATION: (INTERIOR USE)

W1 W2

W3

STEP 51

Wood Landing Covering

Wood Tread Covering

W1

W2

#10x3/4 Pan Head Wood ScrewW3

W1

W3

CUT NOTCHES IN 
WOODEN LANDING

EQUAL OVERHANG

NOTE: TO PREVENT WARPING AND CRACKING OF NATURAL 
WOOD COVERINGS THEY MUST BE FINISHED WITHING (30) DAYS 
OF RECEIPT WITH A MINIMUM OF (2) COMPLETE COATS OF A 
QUALITY POLYURETHANE.  COVERINGS SHOULD BE FINISHED 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION ON THE STAIR.

UP

MOUNT FLUSH TO 
THESE EDGES

1 HR
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STEP 52

STEP 53

W2

W3

REPEAT FOR ALL TREADS

W2

ALIGN CENTER

EQUAL OVERHANG







.25"

SHIM

56

STEP 56

EQUAL
OVERHANG

EC5

EC6

EC7

REPEAT FOR ALL TREADS









5/32"

60

STEP 60
3.0" 

1/8"

H1

H5

TOP SPINDLE

REPEAT FOR ALL SECTIONS

STEP 62STEP 61

SAND

FILL FINISH

H1

H8
H9

H7

NOTE: FOR WOOD SCROLL ENDS THE ‘H3’ BALL NUT WILL BE PREINSTALLED IN 
THE SCROLL END, CUSTOMER TO DRILL A 3/16” PILOT HOLE AND INSTALL ‘H4’ 
HANGER BOLT INTO END OF HANDRAIL AFTER CUTTING TO LENGTH.









64

STEP 66

F

G5

G12

G13

G11

5/16"







MARK

DRILL

ATTACH

.68”
.75”

3/16”

67

BALCONY RAILING INSTALLATION:
OPTIONS 1 OR 2
STEP 68

B1

B2

B6

ASSEMBLY NOTE:
DO NOT PLUG BALCONY 
RAILING FOR OUTDOOR STAIRS. 
DRAINAGE REQUIRED. 

WALL OR GUARDRAIL END

B7



68

STEP 69

A

I
B1

=A

1/4 "









3/16"

MARK DRILL ATTACH

72

B3

B1

B9

STEP 73 SECURE INTO WALL OR 
ADJACENT GUARDRAIL. 
FASTENER TO BE 
PROVIDED BY CUSTOMER 
BASED ON CONSTRUCTION 
TYPE

POST CAN BE CUT FLUSH 
WITH BOTTOM IF DESIRED.
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STEP 74

B1

B5

B4

B5

< 4"

B6

B6
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STEP 77

STEP 78

REPEAT FOR ALL RAILING FITTINGS

REPEAT FOR ALL BOTTOM SPINDLE RAILING FITTINGS

M3
M1

M1

M2

M6
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STEP 82

STEP 81

INSTALL AT BOTH ENDS OF THE COIL

M4 M5

TRIM EXCESS FROM ALL COIL ENDS

1"
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STEP 84

L2

L1

STEP 85

L3

SOLAR RINGTM LIGHT INSTALLATION:
PARTS
SL1 SL2

Solar RingTM Light  (Right Hand Bracket Shown)

1/4" Washer x 3

1/2 HR

SL2

SL1
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STEP 89

=
A

A

ALIGN TO FRONT EDGE OF THE 
TREAD. HEIGHT OF THE BRACKET 
AND HEIGHT OF THE SPINDLE ARE 
EQUAL. 

REPEAT STEPS FOR ALL 
INNER HANDRAIL BRACKET 
ASSEMBLIES



MARK

DRILL

ATTACH

88

STEP 90

IH5

IH4

3/16"

ASSEMBLY NOTE: FOLLOW THE STEPS ON PAGE 34 FOR METAL 
HANDRAIL EXPANSION. THE INNER HANDRAIL IS A TIGHTER 
SPIRAL. USE CAUTION WHEN EXPANDING THE INNER METAL 
HANDRAIL. 

REPEAT STEPS FOR ALL 
INNER HANDRAIL BRACKET 

ASSEMBLIES






